

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008
VOL - XLIX Aizawl, Thursday 12.3.2020 Phalguna 22, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 160

NOTIFICATION

No.C.31033/10/2018-DC&MA(C), the 4th March, 2020. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Act passed by the Chakma Autonomous District Council, which received assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 04.10.2019 is hereby published for general information namely:-

"THE CHAKMA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (VILLAGE COUNCIL) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016"

Sangdingliana

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council & Minority Affairs Deptt.

THE CHAKMA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL

(Village Council)(Amendment) Act, 2016

AN ACT

to amend the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act, 2003 and the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2011 (hereinafter called the Principal Act and the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2011 respectively) and to provide for establishment of Village Councils and for other matters relating to Village Administration.

PREAMBLE: Whereas it is expedient to provide for the establishment of Village Councils and their powers and for other matters relating to Village Administration including Village Police, Public Health and Sanitation; and

Whereas, by clauses (e) and (f) of sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 3 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the District Council for an Autonomous District is empowered to make laws in respect of the establishment of Village or Town Committees or Councils or any other matters relating to the Village or Town Administration, Village or Town Police and Public Health and Sanitation.

Now, therefore, the Chakma Autonomous District Council, in exercise of powers conferred on it as aforesaid and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf is pleased to enact and it is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title, extend and commencement:

- (i) This Act may be called the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2016.
- (ii) It shall have like extend as the Principal Act.
- (iii) It shall be deemed to have come into force from the date of its publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

2. Amendment of Section 3:

After sub-section (7) of Section 3 of the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2011 the following sub-sections shall be added as:-

- (8) For a newly created Village Council(s) or Village(s) where an election to the Village Council(s) or Village(s) cannot be held the Executive Committee shall appoint Administrator/Care-taker to hold Office of the Village Council(s) for the particular Village(s) till Election is held.
- (9) The Executive Committee shall appoint the nominated Village Council Member(s) as determined under sub-section (2) of the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2014 after the first sitting of the Village Council(s) after publication of Election Result by the State Election Commission.

3. Amendment of Section 27:

In sub-section (1) of Section 27 the word "and the reports and finding of the Commission thus appointed shall be laid before the Council session" shall be substituted by the word "whose decision shall be the final and the Executive Committee shall notify the report for compliance".